

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BATS GLOBAL MARKETS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS W. HENKIN
BAKER BOTTs L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10012
(212) 408-2500

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTs L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

VINCENT M. WAGNER
BAKER BOTTs L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 953-6500

*Counsel for Petitioners New York Stock
Exchange LLC, NYSE Arca, Inc., and Chicago
Stock Exchange, Inc.*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

PAUL E. GREENWALT III
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 6600
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 258-5500

*Counsel for Petitioners
Bats Global Markets,
Inc., n/k/a Cboe Bats,
LLC and Direct Edge
ECN, LLC*

DOUGLAS R. COX
AMIR C. TAYRANI
ALEX GESCH
RAJIV MOHAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioners
NASDAQ OMX BX, Inc.,
n/k/a Nasdaq BX, Inc. and
The Nasdaq Stock Market
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	3
Statement	4
I. Background	4
II. Proceedings Below	5
A. Proceedings in the district court.....	5
B. The court of appeals' decision.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
I. The Circuits Are Now Divided Over How To Enforce This Court's Bar On Private Aiding-And-Abetting Claims.....	9
A. This Court's decisions prohibit aiding-and-abetting liability in private securities lawsuits	10
B. The circuits prohibit claims for substantially participating in or enabling a fraud	12
C. The Second Circuit's creation of "co-participant" liability directly conflicts with this Court's and other circuits' holdings.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Deepens Existing Disagreement On The Manipulative-Act Element Of A Market-Manipulation Claim	20
A. The Third Circuit defines manipulation as the injection of inaccurate price information into the market.....	22
B. The D.C. Circuit imposes liability when legitimate trading activity is combined with improper intent.....	23
C. The Second Circuit’s approach conflicts with those of both the Third and D.C. Circuits	25
III. The Questions Presented Are Important And Arise In A Clean Vehicle ...	28
A. The questions presented are important	28
B. The Second Circuit’s outsized influence on securities law heightens the need for review	30
C. This case presents a clean vehicle.....	31
IV. At A Minimum, The Court Should Hold The Petition For The Decision In <i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i>	33
Conclusion	34
Appendix A - Second Circuit Opinion (Dec. 19, 2017)	1a
Appendix B - Second Circuit Order Denying Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 13, 2018).....	30a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix C - District Court Opinion and Order (Aug. 26, 2015).....	32a
Appendix D - Second Consolidated Amended Complaint (Nov. 24, 2014).....	89a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Affco Invs. 2001, L.L.C. v. Proskauer Rose, L.L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	14, 19, 20
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	13
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	28
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	31
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	10, 33
<i>CP Stone Fort Holdings, LLC v. John</i> , No. 16 C 4991, 2016 WL 5934096 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2016).....	29
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	21
<i>Foss v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005)	15, 19, 20
<i>GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001)	21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 32
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Galectin Therapeutics, Inc. Sec.</i>	
<i>Litig.</i> ,	
843 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First</i>	
<i>Derivative Traders</i> ,	
564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	5, 9, 12, 17, 18, 28, 33
<i>Koch v. SEC</i> ,	
793 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> ,	
872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	33, 34
<i>Markowski v. SEC</i> ,	
274 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> ,	
563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	27, 28, 33
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> ,	
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	31
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse</i>	
<i>First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> ,	
482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> ,	
430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	8, 21, 22, 26, 29
<i>SEC v. Masri</i> ,	
523 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	29
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i>	
<i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> ,	
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 28, 33
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of N.Y. v. Bankers</i>	
<i>Life & Cas. Co.</i> ,	
404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ziemba v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31
STATUTES AND REGULATION	
15 U.S.C. § 78i.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	5, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Breyer, The Court and the World (2015)	31
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings: 2017 Year in Review (2018)	30
Fischel & Ross, <i>Should the Law Prohibit “Manipulation” in Financial Markets?</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 503 (1991)	29
Fox et al., <i>Stock Market Manipulation and Its Regulation</i> , 35 Yale J. on Reg. 67 (2018)	21, 22, 29
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	31
